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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
To the Board of Commissioners 
Independence Fire District 
Independence, Kentucky 
  
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major 
fund of the Independence Fire District, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Independence Fire District’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Independence Fire District as 
of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Independence Fire District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Change in Accounting Principle 
 
As discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements, in the year ended June 30, 2025 Independence Fire 
District adopted new accounting guidance, GASBS No. 101, Compensated Absences. Our opinion is not 
modified  with respect to this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Independence Fire District’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including 
any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cnocpa.com/
http://www.cnocpa.com/
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Independence Fire District’s internal control. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Independence Fire District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, the budgetary comparison schedule, and the Multiple Employer, Cost Sharing, 
Defined Benefit Pension and OPEB Plan disclosures be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to 
be an essential part of the financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report November 10, 2025, 
on our consideration of the Independence Fire District’s internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the Independence Fire District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the Independence Fire District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Chamberlin Owen & Co., Inc. 
Chamberlin Owen & Co., Inc. 
Erlanger, Kentucky 
November 10, 2025 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 
 
Our discussion and analysis of the Independence Fire District’s financial performance for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2025, is intended to complement the formal financial statements that begin on page 10. 
The formal financial statements, upon which the audit firm renders their opinion, can be fairly complex.  
The notes to the financial statements, which are in the last section of the report, must also comply with 
structured professional standards and can be difficult for a non-accounting professional to understand.  
This “management’s discussion” portion is intended to assist our citizens and other stakeholders in 
gaining a clearer understanding of the information in the Annual Financial Reports. 

OVERVIEW OF THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
This Annual Report consists of: 

1. The Audit Opinion, pages 2 - 4. 
2. This section, Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 
3. Formal financial statements and supporting schedules, pages 11 thru 15. 
4. Notes and supplementary information. 
5. Compliance and other matters. 

 
The District’s financial statements are presented in two formats, each with a different perspective of the 
District’s finances. Government-wide statements present the finances of the District as one complete 
entity, while the Fund financial statements attempt to isolate various departments or activities within the 
District’s structure and provide greater detail.  Both approaches are useful in understanding the District’s 
financial structure.  

 
GOVERNMENT–WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting 
methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. These statements include all assets and 
liabilities, using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private-
sector companies. All of the current year’s revenues and expenditures are taken into account regardless 
of when cash is received or paid.   
 
Government-wide financial statements provide us with the total net position of the District and the 
changes in them from prior periods. One can think of the District’s net position—the difference between 
assets and liabilities—in the same way as one would calculate their personal net worth.  The year-end 
net position of the District, its equity, can be compared to prior years to determine if the District’s equity 
is growing or shrinking. This is an important measurement of how the District is doing financially.  
Financial results of any entity must be evaluated in conjunction with the local economic environment and 
a host of non-financial factors such as, population growth, infrastructure asset condition, new or changed 
government legislation, and the types and levels of services to be provided.  
 
The government-wide financial statements include functions of the Independence Fire District that are 
principally supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues and charges for services (governmental 
activities). The government-wide financial statements of the Independence Fire District include the 
general government and can be found on pages 11-12 of this report. 
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Traditional users of government financial statements will find the fund financial statement presentation 
familiar. The focus of these financial statements is on the District’s various funds. The fund financial 
statements provide more information about the District’s funds but not the District as a whole.  The 
Independence Fire District uses only one governmental fund, the general fund. 
 
Governmental funds 
 
The District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) how cash, and other 
financial assets that can readily be converted to cash, flow in and out, and (2) the balances left at year-
end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed 
short-term view that helps the reader determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that 
can be spent in the near future to finance the District’s programs. Because this information does not 
encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, additional information is 
provided funds statement that explains the relationship (or differences) between them.  The 
Independence Fire District has only one “governmental fund”. The  General Fund uses general revenues 
to provide District services and cover operating expenses.  The basic governmental fund financial 
statements can be found on pages 12-14 of this report. 
 
The Independence Fire District adopts an annual appropriated budget for all funds. A budgetary 
comparison statement has been provided to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025 net position changed as follows: 
 

Beginning net position (4,857,326)$   
   Increase in net position 1,610,473       
Ending net position (3,246,853)$   

.  
The increase from the beginning net position reflects an increase of (33.2%) for the District as a whole; 
while operating revenues and other financing sources exceeded operating expenditures by $500,939, 
depreciation expense, and the decrease in the net pension liability contributed to the overall increase in 
net position. 
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Statement of Net Position 
 

June 30, June 30,
2025 2024

Assets
Current and other assets 4,847,036$   4,174,852$   
Capital assets 5,514,960     5,440,403     
Deferred outflows of resources 2,971,925     2,674,747     

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 13,333,921   12,290,002   

Liabilities
Other liabilities 603,421        270,583        
Long term liabilities 11,657,263   12,095,211   
Deferred inflows of resources 4,320,090     4,781,534     

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 16,580,774 17,147,328

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 5,166,103 4,821,680
Unrestricted (8,412,956)    (9,679,006)    

Total Net Position (3,246,853)$  (4,857,326)$  

 
Net Investment in Capital Assets – $5,166,103 of the District’s net position is fixed assets less 
depreciation and debt compared to $4,821,680 for fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.  Increases and 
reductions to Net Investment in Capital Assets are by acquisitions, depreciation expense and changes in 
debt during the year.  
 
Unrestricted – the District’s unrestricted net position at June 30, 2025 is ($8,412,956).  Without the net 
effect of the $12,656,571 GASB 68 pension liability and GASB 75 OPEB liability, unrestricted net position 
would be $4,243,615 the amount available to meet the District’s ongoing obligations compared to 
$3,904,269 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.   
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Statement of Activities 
 

June 30, June 30,
2025 2024

General Revenues
Tax assessments 6,669,884$    6,371,610$    
Intergovernmental grants 245,923         246,255         
Charges for services 974,271         1,041,980      
Other revenues 229,275         248,794         

Total General Revenues 8,119,353 7,908,639

Expenditures
Operating 6,508,880 6,351,069

Total Expenditures 6,508,880 6,351,069

Increase (decrease) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures 1,610,473      1,557,570      

Net position, beginning (4,857,326)    (6,414,896)    
Net position, ending (3,246,853)$  (4,857,326)$  

 
Revenues – primarily are generated by taxes assessed on real, personal and motor vehicle values and 
charges for ambulance services.  Intergovernmental grants include monies received from the state of 
Kentucky. Overall revenues increased 3% during the fiscal year due to several factors. These include an 
increase in assessed values for real property and motor vehicles. 
 
Expenditures – the District’s operating expenditures increased 2.5% from fiscal year ending June 30, 
2024. This increase is mainly due to the district having a pension benefit of $926,704 at June 30, 2025, 
instead of a pension benefit of $734,502 at June 30, 2024. This change in the market value creates a net 
swing of $192,202. 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The capital assets were reported for the fiscal years ended as follows:  
 

Governmental
Activities

2025 2024

Land 220,000$        220,000$       
Buildings 4,538,381       4,376,616      
CIP -                  -                 
Vehicles 3,636,752       3,933,549      
Equipment 1,249,347       1,197,027      
Subtotals 9,644,480       9,727,192      
 Accumulated Depreciation (4,129,520)      (4,286,791)     

Totals 5,514,960$     5,440,401$    

This year's changes include:
    -Storage Shed 48,297$         
    -Gear Washer 11,044           
    -Bay Floor Sealing 37,295           
    -Parking Lot Concrete 21,475           
    -Water Heater 10,900           
    -Flooring 12,028           
    -HVAC X2 20,726           
    -911 Fleet SCBA Packages 327,166         
    -Stryker AEDs (4) 9,619             
    -Depreciation expense (423,991)        

74,559$         
 

Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found in Note 2. 
 
Debt Outstanding 
 
Table 4 illustrates the District’s outstanding debt at the end of 2025 compared to 2024. 
 
Table 4 – Outstanding Debt at Year End     

2025 2024
2023 Ambulance lease 79,540$        154,984$      
2022 Aerial lease 269,317        390,580        
2022 Horton Ambulance lease -                73,159          

Total 348,857$      618,723$      

 
At the end of 2025, the District had $348,857 in outstanding long-term debt compared to $618,723 in 
2024. This is a decrease of $269,866 which includes $201,036 of principal paid on the District’s debt 
during 2025. 
 
All of the required payments were made on the District’s outstanding debt during 2025.  
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Pension and Post Employment Benefit Liabilities 
 
The Independence Fire District is required, by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 
No. 68 and No. 75, to display its proportionate share of the unfunded liability of the Kentucky Retirement 
System’s County Employee Retirement System (CERS), multiple employer, cost sharing, defined benefit 
pension and other post-employment benefits (OPEB) plans, in which the Independence Fire District is a 
participant.   Due to these requirements, a FY 2025 net pension and OPEB liability of $11,308,406 was 
recognized in the government-wide statement of net position.  This liability, along with its related deferred 
outflows and inflows of resources, contributed to a net $926,704 decrease of pension and OPEB 
expenses in the statement of activities.  Detailed information on these pension and OPEB recognitions 
can be found in Note 5 in the Notes to the Financial Statements and in the Required Supplementary 
Information – Multiple Employer, Cost Sharing, Defined Benefit Pension and Post-Employment Benefits 
(OPEB) Plans Disclosure. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
 
The District’s budget for 2026  projects operating revenues to increase 9% while operating expenses are 
also expected to increase approximately 4%.  Service revenues are projected to increase over the 2025 
year due to continued expansion of new corporate development, and new households being added to 
the system.  Operation expenses are also expected to increase due to continued inflationary pressures 
and increases in employee wages and benefit costs to stay competitive in the market.  The increase in 
operating income is expected to offset the increase in the operating expenses so that revenues for 2026 
are budgeted to be slightly more than expenses.  
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact Gerald 
Cook, Treasurer at Independence Fire District, 1980 Delaware Crossing, Independence, KY 41051.  
 



INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2025

Governmental
Activities 

ASSETS
Cash 4,582,959$       
Taxes receivable 89,862              
Accounts receivable 62,467              
Prepaids 111,748            
Capital assets, net of depreciation 5,514,960         

TOTAL ASSETS 10,361,996       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflow of resources related to pensions and OPEB 2,971,925         

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 2,971,925         

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 13,333,921       

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 188,936            
Compensated absences 414,485            
Net pension and OPEB liability 11,308,406       
Long-term liabilities:
     Due within one year 205,921            
     Due in more than one year 142,936            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,260,684       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflow of resources related to pensions and OPEB 4,320,090         

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 16,580,774       

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 5,166,103         
Unrestricted (8,412,956)        

TOTAL NET POSITION (3,246,853)$      
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INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net Revenue (Expense)
and Changes in

Net Position
Operating

Charges for Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Primary Government

General government 7,011,593$            974,271$               245,923$               (5,791,399)$                       
Unallocated depreciation 423,991                 -                         -                         (423,991)                           
Unallocated pension/OPEB (926,704)                -                         -                         926,704                             
Total 6,508,880              974,271                 245,923                 (5,288,686)                        

Total Primary Government 6,508,880$            974,271$               245,923$               (5,288,686)                        

General revenues
Property and other taxes 6,669,884                          
Investment income 185,714                             
Other revenues 43,561                               

Total general revenues 6,899,159                          

Change in net position 1,610,473                          

Net position, beginning (4,857,326)
Net position, ending (3,246,853)$                       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Program Revenues
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INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
June 30, 2025

Total
General Fund

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,582,959$      
Taxes receivable 89,862             
Accounts receivable 62,467             
Prepaids 111,748           

TOTAL ASSETS 4,847,036$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 188,936$         

FUND BALANCES
Unassigned 4,658,100        

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES 4,658,100        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 4,847,036$      

Reconciliation of Fund Balances to the Statement of Net Position
Total Fund Balance for Governmental Funds 4,658,100$      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net 
   assets are different because:

Capital assests used in govenmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds 5,514,960        

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in currecnt period
and therefore are not included in the funds

Long-term debt (348,857)         
Compensated absences (414,485)         
Net pension liability (10,799,132)    
Net OPEB liability (509,274)         

Defered outflows related to pension 2,274,093        
Defered outflows related to OPEB 697,832           

Deferred inflows related to pension (1,496,795)      
Deferred inflows related to OPEB (2,823,295)      

Net Position of Governmental Activities (3,246,853)$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

General
Fund

REVENUES
Taxes 6,669,884$                 
Charges for services 974,271                      
Intergovernmental 229,308                      
Grants and contributions 16,615                        
Investment earnings 185,714                      
Other 43,559                        

TOTAL REVENUES 8,119,351                   

EXPENDITURES
General government 6,824,679                   
Capital expenditures 498,550                      
Debt service

Principal 269,866                      
Interest 25,317                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,618,412                   

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 500,939                      

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,157,161                   
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 4,658,100$                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 500,939$          

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are
different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities, the costs of those assets
are allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense:
  Depreciation expense (423,991)           
  Capital purchases 498,550            

Expenses reported in the statement of activities that do not require current
financial resources are not reported as expenses in the funds

(161,595)           

 Governmental funds report District pension contributions as (benefits) expenditures.
 However, in the statement of activities, the cost of pension benefits earned

net of employer contributions is reported as pension benefit (expense):
Cost of benefits earned - pension benefit 390,202            
Cost of benefits earned - OPEB expense 536,502            

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources for the 
governmental funds and thus contributes to the change in fund balance.  In the 
statement of net position, however, proceeds from loans and subsequent 
repayment of the debt is reported as an adjustment to long-term liabilities.

Principal payments on loan 269,866            

Change in net position of governmental activities 1,610,473$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Compensated absences
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INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025  
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Independence Fire District (District) was established under KRS Chapter 75 to provide fire protection for 
Independence County, Kentucky. The District receives revenue from the office of the Sheriff of Kenton 
County from the collection of taxes assessed on real and personal property values, motor vehicle values 
and collection of corporation franchise fees within its district. The District is not included in any other 
governmental reporting entity, because Board members are elected by the public and have decision 
making authority, the power to designate management, the responsibility to significantly influence 
operations, and primary accountability for fiscal matters. The District is exempt from federal and state 
income taxes. 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
Reporting Entity 

The financial statements include all the funds and activity of the primary government.  The primary 
government consists of all the organizations, activities, and functions that are not legally separate from 
the District.  The District has no component units or entities for which the government is considered to 
be financially accountable. 
Basis of Presentation 

The District’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a statement 
of net assets and statement of activities, and fund financial statements which provide a more detailed 
level of financial information. 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities. These statements report financial information for all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary 
government. Generally, the effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. 
 
The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program revenues directly 
connected with the functional program. A function is an assembly of similar activities and may include 
portions of a fund or summarize more than one fund to capture the expense and program revenues 
associated with a distinct functional activity.  Program revenues include: charges for services, and other 
charges to users of the District’s services; operating grants and contributions which finance annual 
operating activities including restricted investment income; and capital grants and contributions which 
fund the acquisition, construction, or rehabilitation of capital assets. These revenues are subject to 
externally imposed restrictions on the program uses. Other revenue sources not properly included with 
program revenues are reported as general revenues.   
 
Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the government-wide financial 
statements, rather than reported as expenditures. Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as a liability 
in the government-wide financial statements, rather than as another financing source.  Amounts paid to 
reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting government are reported as a reduction of the related 
liability, rather than as expenditures.  
Fund Financial Statements 

Fund financial statements, as applicable, are provided for governmental funds. 
Fund Types 

The accounts of the District are organized into funds, which are considered to be separate accounting 
entities.  The District’s funds are described below; the District has just one fund. 
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Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds are accounted for using the current financial resources measurement focus.  
Only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets.  Their 
operating statements present sources and uses of available resources during a given period. The 
District uses one governmental fund, the general fund. 
 
Property taxes are the District’s primary source of revenue and are levied on qualifying property.  
Property tax revenues are recognized when they become levied.  No allowance for uncollectible 
receivable is considered necessary.  On January 1, the bill become delinquent and penalties and 
interest may be assessed by the District.  A lien may be placed on the property on January 1.   

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The District maintains its books, records and accounts on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Under 
this basis, fees receivable and revenue are recorded as income when collected rather than when earned 
and expenses are recorded when paid rather than when incurred.  The accompanying financial 
statements are prepared on the modified accrual basis and therefore present the District’s assets and 
liabilities resulting from accrual transactions and its revenue earned and expenses incurred, rather than 
revenue collected and expenses paid.  These statements also include a provision for depreciation of 
buildings, improvements and equipment. 
 
The government-wide financial statements report using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting generally including the reclassification or elimination of internal activity 
(between or within funds).  Reimbursements are reported as reductions to expenses.  Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenues when grantor eligibility 
requirements are met.   
 
The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as 
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The 
Fire Authority considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
fiscal year. Expenditures are recorded when the related liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. 
However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and 
claims and judgments, are recorded only in the year when payment is due. Major revenue sources where 
accrual is most likely to occur include grants and charges for services. 
 
Principal operating expenses are the costs of providing public safety services and include administrative 
expenses and depreciation of capital assets. Other revenues and expenses are classified as non-
operating in the financial statements. 
 
Total fund balance of the governmental fund is classified as unassigned, which is all residual funds not 
included in non-spendable, committed, restricted, or assigned fund balances.  
Use of Estimates  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
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financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reported period. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
Budgets 

The District is required by state law to adopt annual budgets for the General Fund and submit to the 
Kenton County Fiscal Court.  Each budget is presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting, 
which is consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.  The budget is prepared on a detailed 
line item basis.  Revenues are budgeted by source.  Expenditures are budgeted by expense category 
and may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the function level.  Section 65A.080 of the 
Kentucky Revised Statutes prohibits expenditures in excess of budgeted amounts and prohibits 
budgeting of appropriations in excess of revenues.   
 
The District uses the following procedures and policies in establishing budgetary data reflected in the 
financial statements: 
 

1)  Prior to June 1, the Chief submits to the Board of Trustees a proposed operating budget for the 
fiscal year beginning the following July 1.  The operating budget includes proposed 
expenditures and the means of financing them. 

 
2) Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 
3) Prior to June 30, the budget is legally enacted by the Board. 
 
4) The Chief is required by Kentucky Revised Statutes to present a quarterly report to the Board of 

Trustees explaining any variance from the approved budget. 
 
5) Appropriations continue in effect until a new budget is adopted. 
 
6) The Board of Trustees may authorize supplemental appropriations during the year. 

Cash Equivalents 

For the purpose of the statement of net position and balance sheet presentation, the District considers 
all unrestricted highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be 
cash equivalents. 
Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the District to concentrations of credit risk consist principally 
of temporary cash investments. 
 
The District maintains deposits with the financial institutions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC). As allowed by law, the depository bank should pledge securities along with FDIC 
insurance at least equal to the amount on deposit at all times. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, The District’s deposits are entirely insured and/or collateralized with securities held 
on the District’s behalf. 
Capital Assets 

General capital assets are capital assets which are associated with and generally arise from 
governmental activities.  They generally result from expenditures in the government funds.  General 
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capital assets are reported in the governmental activities column of the government-wide statement of 
net assets but are not reported in the fund financial statements. 
 
All capital assets are capitalized at cost (or estimated historical cost) and updated for additions and 
deletions during the year. Improvements are capitalized if value is added and the life of the asset is 
materially extended; the costs of normal maintenance and repairs are expensed in the current period. 
Depreciation 

All reported capital assets are depreciated, except land. Improvements are depreciated over the 
remaining useful lives of the related capital assets. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method over the following useful lives 
  
 Buildings 40 years 
 Vehicles    5-10 years 
 Equipment   5-10 years  
Federal Income Tax 

Per KRS 75.010 through KRS 750.030 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes the District is a political sub-
division of the State of Kentucky and is exempt from federal and state income taxes. 
Investment Income 

Investment income is reported when earned and is considered available for unrestricted purpose unless 
specifically restricted by the board of trustees. 
Donated Services 

Donated services are normally reflected as revenue in the financial statements at the estimated value of 
the services received with a corresponding charge to expense. No amounts are reflected for donated 
services unless an objective basis is available to measure the value of such services. 
Pensions 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of 
the County Employee Retirement System (CERS) and additions to/deductions from CERS’ fiduciary net 
position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported to CERS. For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB) 

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the County 
Employee Retirement System (CERS) and additions to/deductions from CERS’ fiduciary net position 
have been determined on the same basis as they are reported to CERS. For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
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NOTE 2 – CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION 
 

Balance at Balance at 
June 30, 2024 Additions Adjustments Deletions June 30, 2025

Capital assets
  Land 220,000$     -$           $ -$            220,000$     
  Buildings 4,376,616    161,765      -              4,538,381    
  Vehicles 3,933,549    -             (35,810)         (260,987)      3,636,752    
  Equipment 1,197,027    336,785      35,810          (320,275)      1,249,347    

Total capital assets 9,727,192    498,550      -                (581,262)      9,644,480    

Less accumulated depreciation for:
  Buildings 2,301,605    124,035      -                -              2,425,640    
  Vehicles 1,174,545    188,949      -                (260,987)      1,102,507    
  Equipment 810,641       111,007      -                (320,275)      601,373       

Total accumulated depreciation 4,286,791    423,991      -                (581,262)      4,129,520    

Capital assets, net 5,440,401$   74,559$      -$              -$            5,514,960$   

 
 

During fiscal year 2025, depreciation was charged to governmental function as follows: 
    General government  $423,991 
NOTE 3 – COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
The District reports compensated absences in accordance with GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences.  It is the District’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation and 
PTO pay benefits.   All vacation and PTO pay is accrued when earned in the government-wide financial 
statements. At June 30, 2025 accrued vacation and PTO pay is $414,485.  
NOTE 4 – LONG TERM DEBT 
Horton Ambulance Lease – On August 1, 2022, the District entered into a lease agreement with REV 
Financial Services LLC to borrow $318,423 to assist with the purchase of a Horton Ambulance. The 
balance of the lease is payable in annual installments of $76,173.09 for 2 years and carries an interest 
rate of 4.12%. The lease is secured by the truck. Principal and interest paid in fiscal year 2025 is $73,159 
and $3,014, respectively.  This loan was paid in full in fiscal year 2025. 
 
Aerial Lease - On August 1, 2022, the District entered into a lease agreement with REV Financial Services 
LLC to borrow $610,218 to assist with the purchase of an aerial fire truck. The District made a down 
payment on the loan of $325,000. The balance of the lease is payable in monthly installments of 
$11,262.47 for 5 years and carries an interest rate of 4.089%. The lease is secured by the truck. Principal 
and interest paid in fiscal year 2025 is $121,263 and $13,886, respectively.  The balance of this loan was 
$269,317 at June 30, 2025; final payment will be July 2027. Total cost of the aerial was $935,218. 
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Fiscal Year Ending June 30, Principal Interest Payment
2026 126,380$      8,769$          135,149$     
2027 131,713        3,437            135,150       
2028 11,224          39                11,263         
Total 269,317$      12,245$        281,562$     

 
Ambulance Lease – On July 3, 2023, the District entered into a lease agreement with REV Financial 
Services LLC to borrow $154,984 to assist with the purchase of an ambulance.  The lease is payable in 
annual installments of $83,861 for 2 years beginning July 3, 2024 and carries an interest rate of 5.431%.  
The lease is secured by the ambulance.  Principal and interest paid in fiscal year 2025 is $75,444 and 
$8,416, respectively. The balance of this loan was $79,541 at June 30, 2025 and final payment will be 
July 3, 2025.   
 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, Principal Interest Payment
2026 79,541$        4,320$          83,861$       

 
A summary of the changes in the long-term debt obligations is as follows: 
 

Balance at Balance at Current
Debt Type June 30, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025 Portion

2023 Rev Financial Services 154,984$     -$         (75,444)$    79,540$       79,541      
(Ambulance)

2022 Rev Financial Services 73,159         -           (73,159)      -                  -               
(Horton Ambulance)

2022 Rev Financial Services 390,580       -           (121,263)    269,317       126,380    
(Aerial)

Total 618,723$     -$         (269,866)$  348,857$     205,921$  

 
NOTE 5 – COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Plan description – District employees are covered by CERS (County Employees’ Retirement System), a 
cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension and health insurance (Other Post-Employment 
Benefits; OPEB) plan administered by the Kentucky Public Pension Authority, an agency of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky. Under the provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statue (“KRS”) Section 
61.645, the Board of Trustees of the Kentucky Public Pension Authority administers CERS and has the 
authority to establish and amend benefit provisions. The Kentucky Public Pension Authority issues a 
publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 
information for CERS. That report may be obtained from http://kyret.ky.gov/. 
 
The Plan is divided into both a Pension Plan and Health Insurance Fund Plan (Other Post-Employment 
Benefits; OPEB) and each Plan is further sub-divided based on Non-Hazardous duty and Hazardous 
duty covered-employee classifications. The District has only Hazardous Duty employees. 
 
Membership in CERS consisted of the following at June 30, 2023: 

http://kyret.ky.gov/
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Pension OPEB
Active Plan Members         9,205         9,156 
Inactive Plan Members         4,287            835 
Retired Members       11,603         8,176 

      25,095       18,167 

Number of participating employers            260 

Hazardous

 
PENSION PLAN 
 
Hazardous Pension Plan Description 
 
Benefits Provided – CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to 
Hazardous duty Plan employees and beneficiaries. Employees are vested in the Plan after five years of 
service.  
For retirement purposes, employees are grouped into three tiers, based on hire date: 

Tier 1 Participation date Before September 1, 2008
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement 15 years service and 50 years old

Tier 2 Participation date September 1, 2008 - December 31, 2013
Unreduced retirement

Reduced retirement 15 years service and 50 years old

Tier 3 Participation date On or after January 1, 2014
Unreduced retirement At least 5 years of hazardous duty service credit and 

60 years old or 25 or more years of service, with no
age requirement

Reduced retirement Not available

At least one month of hazardous duty service credit 
and 55 years old, or any age with 20 years of service.

At least 5 years of hazardous duty service credit and 
60 years old or any age with 25 years of service.

 
Cost of living adjustments are provided at the discretion of the General Assembly. Retirement is based 
on a factor of the number of years of service and hire date multiplied by the average of the highest five 
years’ earnings. Reduced benefits are based on factors of both of these components. Participating 
employees become eligible to receive health insurance benefits after at least 180 months of service. 
Death benefits are provided for both death after retirement and death prior to retirement. Death benefits 
after retirement are $5,000 in lump sum. Five years’ service is required for death benefits prior to 
retirement and the employee must have suffered a duty-related death. The decedent’s beneficiary will 
receive the higher of the normal death benefit and $10,000 plus 25% of the decedent’s monthly final rate 
or pay and any dependent child will receive 10% of the decedent’s monthly final rate of pay up to 40% 
for all dependent children. Five years’ service is required for nonservice-related disability benefits. 
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Contributions – Required pension contributions by the employee are based on the tier: 
 

Required Contribution
Tier 1 8%
Tier 2 8%
Tier 3 8%  

Contributions 
 
For hazardous duty employees, the District contributed 38.61% of covered-employee’s compensation, of 
which 36.49% was for the pension fund and 2.12% was for the health insurance fund. 
 
The District made all required contributions for the hazardous Plan pension obligation for the fiscal year 
in the amount of $1,308,776, of which $1,236,914 was for the pension fund and $71,862 was for the 
health insurance fund.  
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions  
 
At June 30, 2024, the District reported a liability of $10,799,132 as its proportionate share of the net 
pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total pension liability 
used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The 
District 's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share 
of contributions to the pension Plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating entities, 
actuarially determined. At the June 30, 2024 measurement year, the District's hazardous employer 
allocation proportion was 0.419872% of the total CERS hazardous duty employees.  For the year ended 
June 30, 2025, the District recognized a pension benefit of $390,202 in addition to its $1,236,914 pension 
contribution. 
 
At June 30, 2025, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 
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Deferred Deferred
Outflow Inflow

Differences between
expected and actual
experience 701,699$     -$             

Net difference 
between projected
actual earnings on 
plan investments -             (576,376)       

Changes of assump. -             (609,483)       

Changes in proportion,
differences between
contributions and 
proportionate share of
contributions  335,480      (310,936)       

Contributions 
subsequent to the
measurement date 1,236,914    -               

2,274,093$  (1,496,795)$  

Hazardous

 
The District’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date of $1,236,914 will be recognized as a 
reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 
 

 
 

 

Basis of Calculations 
 
The System Actuary, Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Co. (GRS), completed reports by plan in compliance 
with GASB Statement No. 67 Financial Reporting for Pension Plans. The TPL, NPL, and sensitivity 
information are based on an actuarial valuation date of June 30, 2023. The TPL was rolled forward 
from the valuation date to the Plans’ fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, using generally accepted 
actuarial principles. Information disclosed for years prior to June 30, 2017, were prepared by the prior 
actuary. GRS will provide separate reports at a later date with additional accounting information 
determined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions. 
 
 
 
 

Measurement Year Ending Net 
June 30, Deferral

2025 (335,806)$     
2026 40,969          
2027 (54,008)         
2028 (110,771)       
2029 -               

Thereafter -               
(459,616)$     
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Assumptions 
 
Below is a summary of the principal assumptions used for the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation: 
Inflation 2.50% 
Payroll Growth Rate 2.0% for CERS Non-hazardous 
Salary Increases 3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service for CERS Non-

hazardous 
Investment Rate of Return  6.50% for CERS Non-hazardous 

Mortality System specific mortality table based on experience from 2013-
2022, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2020 mortality 
improvement scale using a base year of 2023.  

 
Changes of Assumptions 
 
There have been no assumption, method or plan provision changes that would materially impact the total 
pension liability since June 30, 2023.  It is our opinion that these procedures for determining the 
information contained in these reports are reasonable, appropriate, and comply with applicable 
requirements under GASB No. 67. 
 
Discount Rate 
 
A single discount rate of 6.50% for the hazardous plans was used to measure the total pension liability 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  This single discount rate was based on the expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments for each plan.  Based on the stated assumptions and the projection 
of cash flows as of each fiscal year ended, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position and future 
contributions were projected to be sufficient to finance all the future benefit payments of the current plan 
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to 
all periods of the projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability for each plan. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the single discount rate must include an assumption regarding 
actual employer contributions made each future year.  Future contributions are projected assuming that 
the entire actuarially determined employer contribution is received by each plan each future year, 
calculated in accordance with the current funding policy. The provisions of House Bill 362 (passed during 
the 2018 legislative session) are still in effect and limit the increases to the employer contribution rates 
to 12% over the prior fiscal year through June 30, 2028.  However, contribution rates are not currently 
projected to increase by more than 12% in any given future year.  Therefore, for the purposes of this 
calculation, the provisions of House Bill 362 do not impact the projected employer contributions 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions used to determine the Actuarial Determined Contributions 
for Fiscal Year 2025 
 
The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to determine the actuarially determined 
contributions effective for fiscal year ending June 30, 2025: 

Actuarial Valuation Date  June 30, 2022 
Actuarial Cost Method  Entry Age Normal 
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Asset Valuation Method 20% of the difference between the market value of assets and the 
expected actuarial value of assets is recognized 

Amortization Method   Level Percent of Pay 
Amortization Period 30 years closed period at June 30, 2019; gains and losses incurring 

after 2019 will be amortized over separate closed 20-year 
amortization bases 

Payroll Growth Rate   2.0% 
Investment Rate of Return  6.25% 
Inflation    2.30% 
Salary Increases   3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service for Non-Hazardous 

Mortality System specific mortality table based on experience from 2013-
2018, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2014 mortality 
improvement scale using a base year of 2019.  

Phase-in Provision Board certified rate is phased into the actuarially determined rate in 
accordance with HB 362 enacted in 2018. 

 
Plan Target Allocation 
 
The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 

CERS Pensions
Non-Hazardous Long Term

Target Expected
Asset Class Allocation Nominal Return
Public equity 50.00% 4.15%
Private equity 10.00% 9.10%
Core bonds 10.00% 2.85%
Specialty credit / high yield 10.00% 3.82%
Cash 0.00% 1.70%
Real estate 7.00% 4.90%
Real return 13.00% 5.35%

Expected Real Return 100.00% 4.69%
Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.50%
Expected Nominal Return for Portfolio 7.19%

 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate 
 
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.50 percent, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (7.50 percent) than the current rate: 
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1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
5.50% 6.50% 7.50%

Hazarous 13,902,754$     10,799,132$     8,265,194$       
Total 13,902,754$     10,799,132$     8,265,194$       

Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability

 
HEALTH INSURANCE – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 
Hazardous OPEB Plan Description 
 
Benefits Provided – CERS provides retirement, health insurance, death and disability benefits to 
hazardous duty Plan employees and beneficiaries. Health insurance coverage is provided through 
payment/partial payment of insurance premiums for both non-Medicare-eligible and Medicare-eligible 
retirees. 
 

Tier 1 Participation date Before July 1, 2003
Benefit eligibility Recipient of a retirement allowance
Percentage of member < 4 years service - 0%
    premium paid by the plan 4-9 years service - 25%

10-14 years service - 50%
15-19 years service - 75%
20 or more years service - 100%

Tier 2 Participation date July 1, 2003 - August 31, 2008
Benefit eligibility Recipient of a retirement allowance with at least 120 

months of service at retirement
Member premium paid $15/month for each year of earned service with a 1.5%
    by the plan increase each July 1.  As of July 1, 2018, the contribution

was $20.07 per month.

Tier 3 Participation date On or after September 1, 2008
Benefit eligibility Recipient of a retirement allowance with at least 180 

months of service at retirement
Member premium paid $15/month for each year of earned service with a 1.5%
    by the plan increase each July 1.  As of July 1, 2018, the contribution

was $20.07 per month.
 

Contributions – Required health insurance Plan contributions by the employee are based on the tier: 
 

Required Contribution
Tier 1 None
Tier 2 1%
Tier 3 1%
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Contributions 
 
The employer contribution rates are set by the KRS Board under Kentucky Revised Statute 61.565 based 
on an annual actuarial valuation, unless altered by legislation enacted by the Kentucky General 
Assembly. The employee contribution rate is set by state statute.   
 
For hazardous duty employees, the District contributed 2.12% of covered employees’ compensation for 
the health insurance fund.   
 
The District made all required contributions for the hazardous plan OPEB obligation for the fiscal year in 
the amount of $71,862. 
 
These contributions are actuarially determined as an amount that is expected to finance the cost of 
benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded 
accrued liability. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized an OPEB benefit of $536,502 
in addition to its $71,862 OPEB contribution. 
 
OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to OPEB 

At June 30, 2025, the District reported a liability of $509,274 as its proportionate share of the net OPEB 
liability. The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total OPEB liability used to 
calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's 
proportion of the net OPEB liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of 
contributions to the OPEB Plan relative to the projected contributions of all governmental entities, 
actuarially determined. At the June 30, 2024 measurement year, the District's hazardous employer 
allocation proportion was 0.419838% of the total CERS hazardous duty employees.   

In addition, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to OPEB from the following sources: 
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Deferred Deferred
Outflow Inflow

Differences between
expected and actual
experience 137,908$     (1,864,060)$  

Net difference 
between projected
actual earnings on 
plan investments -              (320,022)       

Changes of assump. 345,436       (448,194)       

Changes in proportion,
differences between
contributions and 
proportionate share of
contributions  142,626       (191,020)       

Contributions 
subsequent to the
measurement date 71,862         -               

697,832$     (2,823,296)$  

Hazardous

 
 
The District’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date of $71,862 will be recognized as a 
reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB 
expense as follows: 
 

Measurement Year Ending Net 
June 30, Deferral

2025 (652,028)$     
2026 (471,968)       
2027 (692,682)       
2028 (424,524)       
2029 43,876          

Thereafter -               
(2,197,326)$  

 
Basis of Calculations  
The total OPEB liability, net OPEB liability (NOL), and sensitivity information are based on an actuarial 
valuation date of June 30, 2023. The total OPEB liability was rolled forward from the valuation date to the 
plan’s fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, using generally accepted actuarial principles 
 
Assumptions 
 
Below is a summary of the principal assumptions used for the June 30, 2023 actuarial 
valuation: 
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Investment Rate of Return  6.50% for CERS Non-hazardous 
Inflation 2.50% 
Salary Increases 3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service for CERS Non-

hazardous 
Payroll Growth Rate 2.0% for CERS Non-hazardous 
Mortality System specific mortality table based on experience from 2013-

2022, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2020 mortality 
improvement scale using a base year of 2023. 

Health Care Trend Rates  
Pre-65 Initial trend starting at 6.80% at January 1, 2025, and gradually 

decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 13 years.  
The 2024 premiums were known at the time of the valuation and were 
incorporated into the liability measurement. 

Post-65 Initial trend starting at 8.50% in 2025, then gradually decreasing 
to an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 11 years. The 
2024 premiums were known at the time of the valuation and were 
incorporated into the liability measurement. 

 
Change in Assumptions - Plan 
There have been no other plan provision changes that would materially impact the total OPEB liability 
(asset) since June 30, 2023. It is GRS's opinion that these procedures are reasonable and appropriate 
and comply with applicable requirements under GASB Statement No. 75. 
 
Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to calculate the total OPEB liability increased from 5.93% to 5.99% for the 
nonhazardous plan.  The assumed increase in future health care costs, or trend assumption, was 
reviewed during the June 30, 2023, valuation process and was updated to better reflect the plan’s 
anticipated long-term healthcare cost increases. In general, the updated assumption is assuming higher 
future increases in pre-Medicare healthcare costs. 
 
Single discount rates of 5.99% for the nonhazardous plan and 6.02% for the hazardous plan were used 
to measure the total OPEB liability for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  They are based on the 
expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments of 6.50% and a municipal bond rate of 3.97%, as 
reported in Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” as of June 30, 2024. Based on the stated 
assumptions and the projection of cash flows as of each fiscal year ended, the plan’s fiduciary net position 
and future contributions were projected to be sufficient to finance the future benefit payments of the 
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on insurance plan investments 
was applied to all periods of the projected benefit payments paid from the retirement system. However, 
the cost associated with the implicit employer subsidy is not currently being included in the calculation of 
the plan’s actuarial determined contributions, and it is our understanding that any cost associated with 
the implicit subsidy will not be paid out of the plan’s trust.  Therefore, the municipal bond rate was applied 
to future expected benefit payments associated with the implicit subsidy. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the single discount rate must include an assumption regarding actual employer 
contributions made each future year.  Future contributions are projected assuming that the entire 
actuarially determined employer contribution is received by each plan each future year, calculated in 
accordance with the current funding policy. 
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions used to determine the Actuarial Determined Contribution 
for Fiscal Year 2025 
 

The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to determine the actuarially determined 
contributions effective for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025: 
 
Valuation Date    June 30, 2022 
Actuarial Cost Method  Entry Age Normal 
Asset Valuation Method 20% of the difference between the market value of assets CItand 

the expected actuarial value of assets is recognized 
Amortization Method   Level Percent of Pay 
Amortization Period 30 years closed period at June 30, 2019; gains and losses incurring 

after 2019 will be amortized over separate closed 20-year 
amortization bases 

Payroll Growth Rate   2.0%  
Investment Rate of Return   6.25%  
Inflation     2.30%  
Salary Increases    3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service for Non-hazardous  
Mortality  System-specific mortality table based on mortality experience 

2013-2018, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2014 
mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2019. 

Healthcare Trend Rates  
Pre - 65  Initial trend starting at 6.20% at January 1, 2024, and gradually 

decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 12 
years. The 2023 premiums were known at the time of the valuation 
and were included into the liability measurement. 

Post - 65  Initial trend starting at 9.00% at January 1, 2024, then gradually 
decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 12 
years. The 2023 premiums were known at the time of the valuation 
and were included into the liability measurement. 

 
Changes of Assumptions - Contributions 
 
The discount rates used to calculate the total OPEB liability (asset) increased from 5.93% to 5.99%. The 
assumed increase in future health care costs, or trend assumption, was reviewed during the June 30, 
2024 valuation process and was updated to better reflect more current expectations relating to anticipated 
future increases in the medical costs. There were no other material assumption changes 
 
Plan Target Allocation 
 
The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 
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CERS Pensions
Non-Hazardous Long Term

Target Expected
Asset Class Allocation Nominal Return
Public equity 50.00% 4.15%
Private equity 10.00% 9.10%
Core bonds 10.00% 2.85%
Specialty credit  /high yield 10.00% 3.82%
Cash 0.00% 1.70%
Real estate 7.00% 4.90%
Real return 13.00% 5.35%

Expected Real Return 100.00% 4.69%
Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.50%
Expected Nominal Return for Portfolio 7.19%

 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount 
rate 6.02% for the hazardous plan, as well as what the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher 
than the current rate: 
 

1.00% Decrease Current Rate 1.00% Increase

Discount Rate, Hazardous 5.02% 6.02% 7.02%
Net OPEB liability, Haz 1,407,396$         509,274$            (241,281)$           

Total 1,407,396$         509,274$            (241,281)$           

Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability

 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates 
 
The following presents the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 
 

Healthcare cost trend rate 1.00% Decrease Current Rate 1.00% Increase
Net OPEB liability, hazardous (78,948)$            509,274$            1,196,778$         

Total (78,948)$            509,274$            1,196,778$         

Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability

 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Both the Pension Plan and the Health Insurance Plan issue publicly available financial report that include 
financial statements and required supplementary information, and detailed information about each Plan’s 
fiduciary net position.  These reports may be obtained, in writing, from the Kentucky Public Pension 
Authority, 1260 Louisville Road, Perimeter Park West, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601 or online at 
www.kyret.ky.gov . 
 

http://www.kyret.ky.gov/
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NOTE 6 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
In the ordinary course of business, the District has incurred commitments and is contingently liable as a 
guarantor or endorser of notes and leases. In cases where losses are possible but not probable, it is the 
District’s belief that their ultimate resolution will not have a material effect on the District’s financial 
position as of June 30, 2025, or the results of its operations for the year then ended. 
 
NOTE 7 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 
 
In the current year, the District has implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, 
which establishes a new comprehensive model for recognizing and measuring the liability for 
compensated absences.  Previously, the District only accrued for compensated absences using the 
accrued vacation and PTO hours multiplied by each individual’s rate of pay at June 30.  The District now 
accrues for compensated absences using the accrued vacation and PTO hours multiplied by each 
individual’s rate of pay and also includes a multiplier to account for employer payroll taxes and employer 
retirement contributions,   
 
The implementation of GASB 101 resulted in a $161,595 expense recognized in the government-wide 
financial statements for the fiscal year June 30, 2025. 
 
NOTE 8 – IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
Statement No. 102 – Certain Risk Disclosures – Establishes financial reporting requirements for risks 
related to vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints.  This implementation of this 
statement should have no direct material impact on the District. 
 
NOTE 9 – FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
Statement No. 103 – Financial Reporting Model Improvements – Implementation in FY 2026 
Statement No. 104 – Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets – Implementation in FY 2026 
 
NOTE 10 – RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The financial statements of the Independence Fire District were prepared in accordance with the 
comprehensive basis of accounting for organizations on the modified accrual basis. The integrity and 
consistency of these financial statements, and of other data presented in this report, are the responsibility 
of the District’s trustees and may properly include some amounts that are based upon estimates and 
judgments. 
 
The District is further responsible for maintaining a system of internal controls, including internal 
accounting control, which provides an appropriate division of responsibility and is designed to assure that 
the books and records reflect the transactions of the District and that its established policies and 
procedures are carefully followed. The system is constantly reviewed for its effectiveness and is 
augmented by written policies and guidelines, and the careful selection and training of qualified 
personnel. 
NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
The District has evaluated subsequent events through November 10, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were issued. No significant events have occurred through this date requiring adjustment to 
the financial statement or disclosures. 



INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGET TO ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Variance with
Final Budget

Favorable
Original Revisions Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Budgetary fund balance, July 1 3,441,183$   -$             3,441,183$   4,157,161$   715,978$       
Resources (inflows)

Tax revenue 6,301,504     339,323        6,640,827     6,669,884     29,057           
Program revenue 875,000        87,990         962,990        974,271        11,281           
Grants and contributions 253,588        (7,665)          245,923        245,923        -                 
Other revenue 10,200         219,071        229,271        229,273        2                    

Amounts available for appropriation 10,881,475   638,719        11,520,194   12,276,512   756,318         
 

Charges to appropriations (outflows)
Debt service 295,183        -               295,183        295,183        -                 
Other 441,635 (13,364)        428,271 429,968        (1,697)            
Payroll related 6,042,363     (94,175)        5,948,188     5,948,178     10                  
Station expenses 121,400        115,973        237,373        240,644        (3,271)            
Vehicle expenses 197,000        8,889           205,889        205,889        -                 
Capital expenses 326,140        178,210        504,350        498,550        5,800             

Total charges to appropriations 7,423,721     195,533        7,619,254     7,618,412     842                

Proceeds from loan -               -               -               -               -                 

Budgetary fund balance, June 30 3,457,754$   443,186$      3,900,940$   4,658,100$   757,160$       

Budgeted Amounts
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Required Supplementary Information - Multiple Employer, Cost Sharing, Defined Benefit Pension Plan Disclosure-HAZARDOUS
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Proportion of net pension liability 0.419872% 0.405145% 0.411137% 0.436704% 0.411328% 0.447906% 0.45141% 0.458427% 0.470458% 0.0476294% 0.0476133%

Proportionate share of the net
pension liability (asset) 10,799,132$ 10,922,529$ 12,545,670$ 11,625,756$ 12,401,656$ 12,372,487$ 10,917,156$ 10,256,289$ 8,072,777$ 7,311,611$ 5,722,000$ 

Covered payroll in year
of measurement 3,258,947$   2,979,935$   2,777,964$   2,712,128$   2,530,047$   2,676,987$   2,586,493$   2,518,517$   2,508,970$ 2,508,970$ 2,494,271$ 

Share of the net pension liability 
(asset) as a percentage of its 
covered payroll 331.37% 366.54% 451.61% 428.66% 490.17% 462.18% 422.08% 407.24% 321.76% 291.42% 229.41%

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of total pension liability 57.05% 52.96% 47.11% 52.26% 44.11% 46.63% 49.26% 49.80% 55.50% 57.52% 63.46%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Contractually required contribution 1,236,914$   1,339,753$   1,461,416$   940,619$      815,266$      760,532$      665,499$      580,877$      545,398$    508,317$    572,435$    

Actual contribution 1,236,914     1,339,753     1,461,416     940,619        815,266        760,532        665,499        580,877        545,398      508,317      572,435      

Contribution deficiency (excess) -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -              -              -              

Covered payroll 3,389,735$   3,258,947$   2,979,935$   2,777,964$   2,712,128$   2,530,047$   2,676,987$   2,586,493$   2,512,517$ 2,508,970$ 2,494,271$ 

Contributions as a percentage of
covered payroll 36.49% 41.11% 49.04% 33.86% 30.06% 30.06% 24.86% 22.46% 21.71% 20.26% 22.95%

for the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
County Employees’ Retirement System (CERS)

Schedule of the District’s Contributions
County Employees’ Retirement System (CERS)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The net pension liability as of June 30, 2025, is based on the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation. The changes to the  elements of the pension expense, i.e. the difference between expected and actual 
experience, net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments, changes in assumptions, and the changes in proportion and differences between District's contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions are detailed in NOTE 5 in the Notes to the Financial Statements.
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INDEPENDENCE FIRE DISTRICT
Required Supplementary Information - Multiple Employer, Cost Sharing, Defined Benefit OPEB Plan Disclosure-HAZARDOUS
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Proportion of net OPEB liability 0.419838% 0.404873% 0.410948% 0.436702% 0.411358% 0.447818% 0.451436% 0.458427%

Proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability (asset) 509,274$    553,959$    3,500,397$    3,530,995$    3,801,382$    3,313,225$    3,218,556$   3,789,686$     

Covered payroll in year
of measurement 3,258,947   2,979,935   2,777,964      2,712,128      2,530,047      2,676,987      2,586,493     2,518,517       

Share of the net OPEB liability 
(asset) as a percentage of its 
covered payroll 15.63% 18.59% 126.01% 130.19% 150.25% 123.77% 124.44% 150.47%

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of total OPEB liability 93.53% 92.27% 64.13% 66.81% 58.84% 64.44% 64.24% 59.00%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Contractually required contribution 71862 84,081$      231,451$       290,853$       258,195$       240,860$       280,281$      244,649$        238,252$    

Actual contribution 71862 84,081        231,451         290,853         258,195         240,860         280,281        244,649          238,252      

Contribution deficiency (excess) -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                -                 -              

Covered payroll 3389735 3,258,947   2,979,935      2,777,964      2,712,128      2,530,047      2,676,987     2,586,493       2,518,517   

Contributions as a percentage of
covered payroll 2.12 2.58% 7.77% 10.47% 9.52% 9.52% 10.47% 9.46% 9.46%

for the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability
County Employees’ Retirement System (CERS)

Schedule of the District’s Contributions
County Employees’ Retirement System (CERS)

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2025, is based on the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation.. The changes to the  elements of the OPEB expense, i.e. the difference between expected and actual 
experience, net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments, changes in assumptions, and the changes in proportion and differences between District's contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions are detailed in NOTE 5 in the Notes to the Financial Statements.
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     3216 Dixie Highway    Erlanger, KY       41018      Phone 859-431-0700     www.cnocpa.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Board of Commissioners 
Independence Fire District 
Independence, Kentucky 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of the Independence Fire District as of June 30, 2025 and the related notes 
to the financial statements which collectively comprise the Independence Fire District’s financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 10, 2025.   
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audits of the financial statements, we considered Independence Fire 
District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Independence Fire District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Independence Fire District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.   
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Independence Fire District’s, financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audits, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 

http://www.cnocpa.com/
http://www.cnocpa.com/
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Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.   

Chamberlin Owen & Co., Inc. 
Chamberlin Owen & Co., Inc. 
Erlanger, Kentucky 
November 10, 2025 


	01 2025 IFD Auditor's Opinion
	To the Board of Commissioners

	02 2025 IFD MD&A
	Management's Discussion and Analysis
	OVERVIEW OF THIS ANNUAL REPORT
	FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

	Capital Assets
	The capital assets were reported for the fiscal years ended as follows:

	03 2025 IFD Statements
	Cover
	Index
	Board
	GWFS NET POSITION
	STMT ACTIVITIES
	BAL SH GOV
	STMTCHGS GOV
	RECON SMT CHGS
	BUDACT GF
	PENSION DISCLOSURE
	OPEB DISCLOSURE

	04 2025 IFD Notes
	NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	Reporting Entity
	Basis of Presentation
	Government-Wide Financial Statements
	Fund Financial Statements
	Fund Types
	Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation
	Use of Estimates
	Budgets
	Cash Equivalents
	Concentrations of Credit Risk
	Capital Assets
	Depreciation
	Federal Income Tax
	Investment Income
	Donated Services
	Pensions
	Post-Employment Health Insurance Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB)

	NOTE 3 – COMPENSATED ABSENCES
	NOTE 5 – COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
	Plan Fiduciary Net Position
	NOTE 6 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
	NOTE 8 – IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
	NOTE 9 – FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
	NOTE 10 – RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

	05 2025 IFD Report on Internal Control and Compliance
	Internal Control over Financial Reporting
	Compliance and Other Matters


